# 32725

## NON-SCOUTING RELEASE AND INDEMNITY/HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT

I understand that the use of facilities owned by the Long Beach Area Council, BSA, involves a certain degree of risk that could result in injury or death. In consideration of the benefits to be derived, after carefully considering the risk involved, and in view of the fact that the Boy Scouts of America is a notfor-profit organization:

### RELEASE AND INDEMNIFICATION

Except for its gross negligence or willful misconduct, I hereby release and waive any and all claims that I may have against the Boy Scouts of America, Long Beach Area Council, BSA and Scouting's chartered organization and any of their affiliates, agents, servants, employees, officers, directors and volunteers related to the City of Long Beach's agreement with the Long Beach Area Council of the Boys Scouts of America to use the swimming pool at the Will J. Reid Scout Camp located at 4747 Daisy Avenue, Long Beach, CA from July 14, 2012 until August 23, 2012, inclusive.

Except for its gross negligence or willful misconduct, shall indemnify, hold free and harmless, assume liability for, and defend the Boy Scouts of America, Long Beach Area Council, or Scouting's chartered organizations, and any of their affiliates, agents, servants, employees, officers, volunteers, and directors from any and all costs and expenses, including but not limited to, attorney's fees, reasonable investigative and discovery costs, court costs, and all other sums that the Boy Scouts of America, Long Beach Area Council, or Scouting's chartered organizations, and any of their affiliates, agents, servants. employees, officers, volunteers, and directors incur as a result of any demand for claim or assertion of liability under any municipal, state or federal law or cause of action, including any action under the Americans with Disabilities Act, arising or related to the City of Long Beach's agreement with the Long Beach Area Council of the Boy Scouts of America to use the swimming pool at the Will J. Reid Scout Camp located at 4747 Daisy Avenue, Long Beach, CA from July 14, 2012 until August 23, 2012, inclusive...

Property and period to be used: The swimming pool at the Will J. Reid Scout Camp located at 4747 Daisy Avenue, Long Beach, CA from July 14, 2012 until August 23, 2012, inclusive.

Users Organization City of Long Beach, a Municipal Corporation

Assistant City Manager

City Manager

c/o PRM (562)570-3157

Telephone Number

Signature EXECUTED PURSUANT

User agrees to provide,

TO SECTION 301 OF THE CITY CHARTER.

A certificate of liability insurance with a minimum of \$2,000,000 per occurrence and in aggregate with the Long Beach Area Council, Boy Scouts, and Boy Scouts of America, named as additional insured, ten(10)day written notice of cancellation, and the period of time involved.

2. A signed copy of this Hold Harmless Agreement

SIGNATORY MUST 21 YEARS OF AGE OR OLDER

NOTE: Please return the original and one copy along with other required documents and the deposit to the Long Beach Area Council, Boy Scouts of America

# NON-SCOUTING RELEASE AND INDEMNITY/HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT

SCOUT OATH
On my honor I will do my best to do my duty to God and my country and to obey the Scout Law; To help other people at all times; To keep myself physically strong, mentally awake and morally straight.

SCOUT LAW
A Scout is trustworthy, loyal, helpful, friendly, courteous, kind, obedient, cheerful, thrifty, brave, clean, and reverent.